

No. 17-646

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
JENNY C. ELLICKSON  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

ROSS B. GOLDMAN  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument.....	8
I. This Court has correctly recognized that state and federal crimes are not the “same offence” under the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	9
A. The transgression of one sovereign’s law is not the “same offence” as the transgression of a different sovereign’s law .....	10
1. An “offence” is the transgression of a specific sovereign’s law .....	10
2. The Constitution’s federalist structure distinguishes between federal and state “offence[s]” .....	14
3. A sovereign-specific interpretation of “same offence” underlies multiple aspects of this Court’s double-jeopardy jurisprudence .....	18
B. The Constitution’s text and structure have underpinned this Court’s consistent treatment of state and federal crimes as separate “offence[s]” .....	21
C. This Court’s precedent accords with the Framing-Era understanding .....	31
1. The Framers did not intend the Double Jeopardy Clause to subordinate domestic law-enforcement power to foreign entities ....	32
2. Framing-Era law is consistent with a sovereign-specific understanding of the Double Jeopardy Clause .....	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
a. Common-law decisions do not support petitioner’s asserted foreign-judgment bar .....	34
b. Treatises cited by petitioner do not illustrate a universal understanding that foreign prosecutions precluded domestic ones.....	40
c. Early state cases do not support petitioner .....	42
II. No sound reason exists to overturn 170 years of precedent interpreting the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	44
A. Petitioner has not justified discarding this Court’s long line of decisions treating separate sovereigns’ crimes as different “offence[s]” .....	44
1. Abandoning the sovereign-specific understanding of “offence” would unsettle double-jeopardy law .....	45
2. No intervening developments justify a reinterpretation of “same offence” .....	50
B. The political branches are best situated to address case-specific concerns with successive prosecutions .....	52
Conclusion .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beak v. Thyrrwhit</i> (1688):	
reported in 3 Mod. 194 (1725) .....	38, 40
reported in 87 Eng. Rep. 124 (1908).....	38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beake v. Tirrell</i> (1688), reported in Comberbach 120 (1742).....	38
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	30, 50
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	18, 19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	20
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	19, 51
<i>Burrows v. Jemino</i> (1726):	
reported in 2 <i>Strange</i> 733 (1755) .....	39, 41
<i>sub nom. Burroughs v. Jamineau</i> , Mosley 1 (1803).....	39
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1879).....	26
<i>Cross v. North Carolina</i> , 132 U.S. 131 (1889).....	26
<i>Crossley v. California</i> , 168 U.S. 640 (1898) .....	26
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	54
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	48
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	44
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	51
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	23, 24, 25, 45, 51
<i>Gage v. Bulkeley</i> (1744), reported in Ridg. t. H. 263 (1794).....	39, 42
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	19, 20, 47
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	10, 11, 14, 37, 41, 46
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907) .....	26
<i>Grossman, Ex parte</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) .....	12
<i>Gwin v. Breedlove</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 29 (1844) .....	16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	44
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heff, In re</i> , 197 U.S. 488 (1905) .....	26

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hoag v. New Jersey</i> , 356 U.S. 464 (1958).....	11
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) .....	22, 23
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	16
<i>James, Ex parte</i> , 780 So. 2d 693 (Ala. 2000) .....	15
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	46
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	47, 48
<i>King v. Aughet</i> , 13 Cr. App. R. 101 (C.C.A. 1918).....	37, 38
<i>King v. Roche</i> (1775):	
<i>sub nom. Captain Roche’s Case</i> , 1 Leach 138 (1789).....	36, 37
<i>sub nom. Captain Roche’s Case</i> , 1 Leach 125 (1792).....	37
reported in 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (1925).....	36, 41
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	55
<i>Loney, In re</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890).....	26
<i>Mattison v. State</i> , 3 Mo. 421 (1834) .....	43
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	14
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922) .....	26
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	44
<i>Moody v. Holman</i> , 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1590 (2018) .....	52
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852).....	10, 23, 24, 25, 26, 45
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	16
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	51
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960) .....	5

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893) .....	26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	9, 17, 47
<i>Rex v. Kimberley</i> (1729), reported in 2 Strange 848 (1755) .....	36
<i>Rex v. Thomas</i> (1664), reported in 1 Lev. 118 (1722) .....	37
<i>Rex v. Hutchinson</i> (1678), reported in 3 Keb. 785 (1685) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) .....	17, 54
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	17, 18
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012) .....	55
<i>Sexton v. California</i> , 189 U.S. 319 (1903) .....	26
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	48
<i>Siebold, Ex Parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	26
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	14
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 439 (1915) .....	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2 N.C. 100 (Super. Ct. Law & Eq. 1794) .....	43, 44
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	20
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	47
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887) .....	26
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016) .....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) ...	15, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	10, 11, 46
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820) .....	21, 22, 23, 33
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....	15, 26, 27, 45, 51

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 560 (1850).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 469 (D.S.C. 2017).....	52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	15, 31, 47, 49, 52
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886) .....	17
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....	47
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	50
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927) .....	28
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	20

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 10 .....	11, 33
Law or Nations Clause .....	11
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 1.....	12
Pardon Clause.....	12
Amend. V.....	1, 4, 9
Double Jeopardy Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	28
Due Process Clause.....	11, 28
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e) .....	48
15 U.S.C. 80a-36.....	53
18 U.S.C. 117(a) .....	49
18 U.S.C. 659.....	53
18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	3, 4, 15, 48
18 U.S.C. 2101(a) .....	53
18 U.S.C. 2101(c).....	53

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2117 .....	53
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	55
18 U.S.C. 3584(a) .....	55
49 U.S.C. 80501 .....	53
Ala. Code:	
§ 12-25-32(15) (Supp. 2015).....	3
§ 13A-11-70(2) (2015).....	3, 4
§ 13A-11-72(a) (2015).....	3, 48
35 H. 8. Cap. 2. §. I. N.2 (1543-1544).....	35
Miscellaneous:	
Address to the Inhabitants of the British Colonies (Oct. 21, 1774), printed in 1 <i>Journals of Congress</i> (1777).....	33
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) .....	13
Anthony V. Alfieri, <i>Retrying Race</i> , 101 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1141 (2003).....	53
Akhil Reed Amar:	
<i>Our Forgotten Constitution</i> , 97 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 281 (1987).....	12
<i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 641 (1996).....	32, 33
Henry Bathurst, <i>The Theory of Evidence</i> (1761).....	41
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (5th ed. 1773):	
Vol. 1 .....	37
Vol. 4 .....	35, 40, 41
Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (5th ed. 1788).....	41
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Justice Statis- tics</i> , <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&amp;tid=62">https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&amp;tid=62</a> (last visited Oct. 24, 2018) .....	54

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Richard Burn & John Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1792).....	11, 35
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	41
2 Timothy Cunningham:	
<i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (1764).....	11
<i>The Merchant’s Lawyer</i> (1768).....	41
Declaration of Independence .....	32
<i>Dictionarium Britannicum</i> (Bailey ed. 1730) .....	11
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (3d ed. 1739).....	37
Philip Huff, <i>How Different are the Early Versions of the United States Constitution? An Examination</i> , 20 Green Bag 2d 163 (2017) .....	12
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1750).....	11, 36
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....	22
6 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015) .....	53
Edward D. Mansfield, <i>The Political Grammar of the United States</i> (1835) .....	22
Leonard McNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802).....	42
Offices of the U.S. Atty’s, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (updated July 2009), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-2000-authority-us-attorney-criminal-division-mattersprior-approvals">https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-2000-authority-us-attorney-criminal-division-mattersprior-approvals</a> .....	5, 54
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825).....	23
Thomas Sergeant, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1830).....	23
John Strange, <i>A Collection of Select Cases Relating to Evidence</i> (1754).....	41

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Thomas Starkie, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Pleading</i> (1814).....	41
Francis Wharton:	
<i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United</i> <i>States</i> (1846) .....	41
<i>A Treatise on the Law of Homicide in the United</i> <i>States</i> (1855) .....	41
